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HOLDING: Grievance MODIFIED. Arbitrator found that Employer lacked authority to mandate overtime under Section 5 of the Pick-A-Post Agreement. Arbitrator held that a more reasonable discipline for the Grievant is a three-day suspension, without pay. Grievant shall be reinstated with his seniority restored, and he shall receive backpay and any compensation for other job-related losses incurred because of his wrongful termination. 
Facts: Grievant was a Youth Specialist assigned to a Special Duty Shift Post (SDSP). On April 18, 2019 Grievant refused to work a mandatory overtime shift. Employer terminated Grievant for violation of DYS Rule 2.08—Failure to Work Mandatory Overtime, which by extension also violated an existing Last Change Agreement with the grievant.  
The Union argued: Union argued that Employer’s disciplinary decision lacked just cause and violated both the parties Collective Bargaining Agreement and Pick-A-Post Agreement. Union notes that shift shortages do not constitute “mitigating/aggravating circumstances” under Section 5 of the Pick-A-Post Agreement and therefore, Employer lacked authority to mandate Grievant to work overtime. Further, Employer had other reasonable alternatives to mandating overtime for shift shortages, and despite the Union’s repeated requests for Employer to define “mitigating/ aggravating circumstances,” Employer has failed to do so.
The Employer argued: Employer argued that they had just cause to terminate Grievant because Section 5 of the Pick-A-Post Agreement authorizes Employer to mandate SDSP Youth Specialists to work overtime when there are mitigating /aggravating circumstances, and that shift shortages constitute mitigating/aggravating circumstances. Further, Employer contends that Articles 5 and Section 13.07 of the parties’ Collective Bargaining Agreement grant them absolute control of overtime. Employer also argues that, even if they lacked authority to mandate the overtime, Grievant was obliged to obey and grieve the erroneous mandatory overtime later.  
The Arbitrator found: Arbitrator maintained that the parties must read Articles 5 and 13.07 in light of Section 5, and in a way that preserves the intent of each. Accordingly, Arbitrator found that the inherent operational nature of staff shortages precluded Employer from using them as a basis for subjecting the Grievant to a mandatory overtime assignment under the Note. Employer may not mandate the Grievant to work overtime because of a staff shortage and therefore Grievant’s refusal of the mandatory overtime assignment did not violate Rule 208A, or by extension, the parties’ Last Chance Agreement. However, Arbitrator agreed with Employer that Grievant should have obeyed the order and then grieved it. Arbitrator found that this does constitute a violation which warrants some disciplinary measure, but not one as severe as termination. Therefore, the grievance is MODIFIED. 
